

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 7159-7160/2012

PIYUSH KHANDELWAL & ANOTHER

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DR. SHWETA SINGH & OTHERS

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for respondent No.1 submitted that the Civil Appeals have been rendered infructuous having regard to the fact that the petitioners as well as the respondents have completed their MBBS course which commenced in the academic year 2010-2011.
2. Submission of learned counsel for the first respondent is placed on record.
3. The Civil Appeals are, accordingly, disposed of as infructuous along with all pending applications.

.....J.
(B.V. NAGARATHNA)

.....J.
(UJJAL BHUYAN)

NEW DELHI;
MAY 27, 2026

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 7159-7160/2012

PIYUSH KHANDELWAL & ANOTHER

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

DR. SHWETA SINGH & OTHERS

Respondent(s)

Date : 27-05-2026 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Gopal Balwant Sathe, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR
Mr. Piyush Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Prateek Bhatia, AOR
Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. The Civil Appeals are disposed of as infructuous in terms of the signed order.
2. All pending applications shall stand disposed of.

(RADHA SHARMA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)